2021 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 10

## BY REPRESENTATIVE SCHEXNAYDER

## COMMENDATIONS: Commends Ascension Parish registrar of voters, Robert Poché, on the occasion of his retirement

1	A RESOLUTION
2	To commend Ascension Parish registrar of voters, Robert Poché, on the occasion of his
3	retirement.
4	WHEREAS, Robert Poché has served as the Ascension Parish registrar of voters for
5	nearly forty years; and
6	WHEREAS, the parish registrar's office plays a vital role in elections by verifying
7	registered voters and determining polling locations and precinct boundaries; the office also
8	manages the occasional recall petition by verifying signatures belonging to registered voters;
9	and
10	WHEREAS, under Mr. Poché, the Ascension Parish registrar's office has also been
11	involved in the redistricting of the parish council and other local governing bodies after each
12	decennial census; and
13	WHEREAS, fair elections are critical to Louisiana's democracy and Robert Poché
14	is most deserving of recognition for nearly four decades of faithful service to Ascension
15	Parish and the state of Louisiana.
16	THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the
17	Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Ascension Parish registrar of voters, Robert
18	Poché, on the occasion of his retirement; does hereby thank Mr. Poché for his commitment
19	to safeguarding the integrity of democracy in Ascension Parish; and does hereby extend
20	sincere hopes and wishes that he enjoy a fulfilling life in retirement.

## 1 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to

2 Robert Poché.

## DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 10 Original

2021 Regular Session

Schexnayder

Commends Robert Poché on his retirement as the Ascension Parish registrar of voters.